San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: August 30, 2018

Date Established:

June 20, 2011

Active

CENTRAL MARKET STREET AND TENDERLOIN AREA CITIZEN'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Contact and Address:

Bill Barnes City Hall, Room 362 San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone: (415) 554-7554 Fax: Email: bill.barnes@sfgov.org

Authority:

Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 906.3-1 (Ordinance Nos. 103-11; 223-12; 75-14; and 199-17).

Board Qualifications:

The Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area Citizen's Advisory Committee (CAC) shall be an advisory body whose purpose is to make recommendations to the Mayor, Board of Supervisors, City Administrator, and Office of Economic and Workforce Development on policies and programs that mitigate the effects of development, bolster economic development, local employment, and community sustainability and seek to stabilize and protect existing tenants, community based organizations and small businesses in and around the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area.

The CAC shall be composed of five (5) members, appointed by the Board of Supervisors:

Seat 1 - shall be held either by a person with expertise in job creation or workforce development or by a person who is a resident of the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or adjacent area.

Seat 2 - shall be held either by a person who represents a community-based organization or provides direct services to the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or adjacent area, or by a person who is a resident of the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or adjacent area.

Seat 3 - shall be held either by a person with expertise on homelessness, transitional age youth, or supportive housing, and familiarity with the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or

San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

adjacent area, or by a person who is a resident of the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or adjacent area.

Seats 4 and 5 - shall be held by residents of the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area or adjacent area with expertise or life experience involving homelessness or affordable housing.

"Adjacent Area" shall mean the area in District 6, bounded on the southern side by 13th Street and Townsend Street.

(Ordinance No. 199-17 reduced the number of members from 11 to 5.)

The Rules Committee of the Board of Supervisors shall nominate each CAC member and the appointment of each nominee shall be confirmed by the full Board of Supervisors.

The terms of the members in office on the effective date of Ordinance No. 199-17 and whose seats were not eliminated, shall continue; provided that the terms in effect for Seats 1 and 3 shall end at noon on November 2, 2017; and the terms in effect for Seats 2, 4, and 5 shall end at noon on November 2, 2019. The Board shall appoint members to new terms, which shall commence on the expiration of the previous terms. All of the new terms shall end on January 31, 2021.

Report: Provide a report in March and October of each year to the Board of Supervisors regarding the implementation and execution of the Community Benefit Agreements called for under the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area Payroll Expense Tax Exclusion. The report shall include, at minimum, a summary of the CAC's recommendations and votes regarding proposed Community Benefit Agreements, a summary of actions taken by the City Administrator in response to the CAC's recommendations, and a list of vacant seats on the CAC.

Sunset: January 31, 2021

(Additional historical information can be found with the "inactive" body for the "Citizen's Advisory Committee for the Central Market Street and Tenderloin Area." Ordinance No. 199-17 reduced the number of seats and altered the name of the CAC; a new entry for the body was created.)

"R Board Description" (Screen Print)